

No. 16-1140

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES, D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO; THE CITIES OF OAKLAND,
BALTIMORE, LOS ANGELES, AND NEW YORK;
AND THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN
YVONNE R. MERÉ
MATTHEW GOLDBERG
MOLLIE M. LEE
Counsel of Record
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-4290
mollie.lee@sfcityatty.org
*Attorneys for the City and
County of San Francisco*

BARBARA J. PARKER
City Attorney
MARIA BEE
ERIN BERNSTEIN
MALIA MCPHERSON
OFFICE OF THE OAKLAND
CITY ATTORNEY
1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612
*Attorneys for the
City of Oakland*
Solicitor ANDRE M. DAVIS
SUZANNE SANGREE
BALTIMORE CITY
LAW DEPARTMENT
100 North Holliday Street
Room 109
Baltimore, MD 21202
(443) 388-2190
*Attorneys for the
City of Baltimore*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Many Pregnancy Centers Deceive Women About The Services They Offer And The Qualifications Of Their Personnel, And Also Provide Inaccurate Information About Pregnancy And Abortion.....	6
A. Deceptive Advertising	6
B. Unlicensed Facilities Purporting To Be Licensed.....	9
C. Breaches Of Patient Confidentiality....	11
D. Medically And Legally Inaccurate Information	12
E. False Information About Pregnancies And Other Delay Tactics	15
F. Pregnancy Center Clients Are Often Vulnerable To Deception	18
II. Pregnancy Center Disclosure Laws Should Be Evaluated Under The Same Standard As Other Reproductive Health Disclosure Laws.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	5
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshar</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 4288906 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 27, 2017).....	20
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	8, 27
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera et al.</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , No. 16-2325 (4th Cir. Jan. 30, 2017).....	7
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	25, 27
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	5, 25
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Heartland v. Heineman</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Neb. 2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	20, 27
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Federation of the Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	27
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	29
<i>Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 745 (D. Md. 2014).....	11
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	25
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) ...	5, 26, 27, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 21, 25, 26
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1333	26
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 3205(2)-(3), 3208(a)(1)	23
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 70/2, 70/3, 70/6, 70/9	3
Ala. Code § 26-23A-4	20
Alaska Stat. §§ 18.05.032(a)(1)-(3), 18.16.060(b).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alaska Stat. §§ 18.16.060, 18.05.032	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-1702	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2153	20
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-1703 to 20-16-1705	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1704	22, 23
Austin, Tex., City Code §§ 10-10-1 to 10-10-3	3
Balt., Md., City Health Code §§ 3-501 to 3-506	1, 3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2052	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 109275(b), (c)(1)	24
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 109280	24
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 123470-123473	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 125335	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-601	20
Court of Common Council of the City of Hartford, Ct., Ordinance Amending Chapter 17 of the Hartford Municipal Code To Add Article VI-Pregnancy Information Disclosure and Protection (Dec. 11, 2017)	3
Fla. Stat. §§ 390.0111(3), 390.025	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 458.324	24
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 31-9A-3 to 31-9A-4	20
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 31-9A-3(2)(C)-(D), 31-9A-4(a)(1)-(1.1)	23
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-609	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-609(2), (4)	23
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1, § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1)(K)	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 65-6709 to 65-6710.....	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 65-6709(b)(2), 65-6710(a)(1)	23
King County, Wa., Board of Health, Rule & Reg. No. BOH17-04 (July 20, 2017)	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 311.725, 311.727	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.725(1)(b)(1), (2)(a)	23
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 27.249.....	26
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 40:1061.15 to 40:1061.17	21
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1103.4.....	24
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, §§ 1597-A, 1599-A.....	21
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24, § 2905-A	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.17015	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.17513	24
Minn. Stat. §§ 145.4242-145.4243.....	21
Minn. Stat. §§ 145.4242(a)(2)(iii), 145.4243(a)(1)	23
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-41-33, 41-41-35	21
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-41-33(1)(b)(iv), 41-43- 35(1)(a).....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 188.027, 188.039	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 194.387.....	24
Montgomery County, Md., Board of Health, Res. No. 16-1252 (Feb. 2, 2010).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 90-21.82, 90-21.83, 90-21.85.....	21
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 14-02.1-02 to 14-02.1-02.1.....	21
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 14-02.1-02(11)(b)(1)-(2), 14- 02.1-02.1(1)(a)	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-327 to 28-327.01.....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327(1)(a), (2)(d)	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 442.253.....	21
N.Y.C., N.Y., Admin. Code § 20-816(a)-(e)	1, 3
Oakland, Cal., Mun. Code § 5.06.110.....	1, 3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2317.56, 2919.192	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2317.56(B)(2)(b), 2317.56(C)(1).....	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, §§ 1-738.2, 1-738.3, 1-746.2, 1- 746.3	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, §§ 1.738.2(B)(1)(a)(5), 1.738.3(A)(1)(a).....	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-4.7-3	21
S.B. No. 501, S.D. 1, 29th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2017)	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-83-30	26
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-41-330, 44-41-340.....	21
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-41-330(A)(2), 44-41- 340(A)(1)	23
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34-23A-10.1, 34-23A-10.3.....	21
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-10.1(2)(a), (c).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S.F., Cal., Admin. Code §§ 93.1-93.5.....	3
S.F., Cal., Admin. Code § 93.2(9)	15
S.F., Cal., Admin. Code § 93.4.....	1
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §§ 171.012, 171.0123, 171.013, 171.015.....	21
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §§ 171.012(a)(2)- (3), 171.014(a)(2), 171.015(1)(a)	23
Tex. Occ. Code § 203.351	24
Utah Code Ann. §§ 76-7-305, 76-7-305.5, 76-7- 305.6	21
Utah Code Ann. §§ 76-7-305(2)(a), 76-7- 305.5(2)(g)-(k).....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-76	21
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-76(D)(5), (F)(1)	23
W. Va. Code §§ 16-2I-2–16-2I-3.....	21
W. Va. Code §§ 16-2I-2(b)(3)-(4), 16-2I-3(a)(1).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 253.10	21
Wis. Stat. § 253.10(c)(1)(L)(d), (d)(1)	23
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
<i>Relating to Health: Hearing on S.B. 501 Before the S. Comms. on Commerce, Consumer Protection & Health and on Judiciary and Labor, 29th Leg. 1-2 (Haw. 2017)</i>	19
<i>Am. Cancer Soc’y, Abortion and Breast Cancer Risk</i>	13
<i>American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, State Legislative Mandates: Mammography & Breast Density (2012)</i>	24
<i>Amy Everitt, Remarks at the Oakland City Council Life Enrichment Committee Meeting (June 28, 2016)</i>	7
<i>Comments and Documents Relating to Disclosure of Information by Limited Service Pregnancy Centers: Hearing on BOH-17-04 Before the Bd. of Health, King Cnty. Bd. of Health at 81 (King Cnty., Wa. 2017)</i>	18
<i>Informed Choices, About our Services</i>	15
<i>Informed Choices, Home</i>	14
<i>Informed Choices, Location & Hours</i>	9
<i>Kaiser Family Foundation, State Ultrasound Requirements in Abortion Procedure: As of April 1, 2017</i>	15
<i>King County Board of Health Staff Report, Briefing No. 17-B14 (June 15, 2017)</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from Muntu Davis, Cnty. Health Officer, and Kiko Malin, Dir., Family Health Servs. Div., Alameda Cnty., Cal., to Oakland City Council Members (June 26, 2016)	17, 19
<i>Relating to Health: Hearing on H. Comm. on Health, 29th Leg. (Haw. 2017)</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>Relating to Health: Hearing on H.B. 663 Before the H. Comm. on Health, 29th Leg. 55-56 (Haw. 2017).....</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>Relating to Health: Hearing on S.B. 501 Before the S. Comm. on Ways & Means, 29th Leg. (Haw. 2017).....</i>	<i>12, 17, 18</i>
